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COMPONENT LOCATION INDEX
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\ N " OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR

G03682653

Fig. 1. Identifying Heating Components L ocation (1 Of 2)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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RECIRCULATION CONTROL MOTOR

HEATER DUCT

HEATER VALVE CABLE
HEATER UNIT/CORE

) ‘ ‘HEATER CONTROL PANEL
HEATER CORE TEMPERATURE SENSOR

AIR MIX CONTROL MOTOR

G03682654

Fig. 2. Identifying Heating Components L ocation (2 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION

HOW TO RETRIEVE ADTC

The heater control panel has a self-diagnostictioncTo run the self-diagnostic

function, do the following:

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

2. Press the FAN UP button and then the FAN DOWNooutContinue to hold

both buttons dowr
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DTC INDICATOR

D) ]

FAN DOWN BUTTON

FAN UP BUTTON
G03682655

Fig. 3: Locating Fan Up Button And Fan Down Button
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

If there is any abnormality in the system, the Dim@icator will light up the
segment (C, D, I, J, K, L, M, or N) correspondinglte error. Then the DTC
indicator will alternate every second between digplg "88" (all segments lit)
and the error code segment (C, D, I, J, K, L, MNorTo determine the
meaning of the DTC, refer to tiET C TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX . If
there is no abnormality, the segments will nottligp.
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DTC INDICATOR
C
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Fig. 4. |dentifying DT C Indicator
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Canceling the self-diagnostic Function

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF to cancel the shHgnostic function. After
completing repair work, run the self-diagnosticdtion again to make sure
that there are no other malfunctions.

DTC TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

To retrieve the DTC, you must run the +diagnostic function (SeECANCELING
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THE SELF-DIAGNOSTIC FUNCTION ). In the case of multiple problems, the
respective indicator segments will come on. If aator segments C, |, and L come
on at the same time, there may be an open in tmenom ground wire of the
sensors.

DTC INDICATOR
Cc

D
Y Y
A

L—=X X X DM
{‘__\O Q‘jpd_d

K | N
G03682657

Fig. 5. Identifying DT C Indicator
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

DTC DETECTION ITEM AND PAGE

DTC

_ Detection |tem Page|
(I ndicator
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Segment)
An open in the (seeDTC INDICATOR C: AN OPEN
C outside air INTHE OUTSIDE AIR
temperature sensor TEMPERATURE SENSOR
circuit CIRCUIT)
: . | (seeDTC INDICATOR D: A SHORT
A short in the outsid
. INTHE OUTSIDE AIR
D air temf:ierLaJi‘:re Sens TEMPERATURE SENSOR
CIRCUIT)
An openinthe air| (seeDTCINDICATOR I: AN OPEN
I mix control motor IN THE AIR MIX CONTROL
circuit MOTOR CIRCUIT )
A short in the air mis (seeDTC INDICATOR J: A SHORT
J control motor circuif INTHE AIR MIX CONTROL
MOTOR CIRCUIT )
: : (seeDTC INDICATORK: A
< gi‘)’(rgg:]etml'ﬂri‘ggﬂ' PROBLEM IN THE AIR MIX
doors. or motor ' CONTROL LINKAGE, DOORS, OR
! MOTOR)
: (seeDTC INDICATOR L: AN OPEN
An open in the heat IN THE HEATER CORE
L Cosreentseor?gﬁgti‘t”e TEMPERATURE SENSOR
CIRCUIT)
: (seeDTC INDICATOR M: A SHORT
A short in the heater
INTHE HEATER CORE
M C%reentseonpgﬁﬁt”e TEMPERATURE SENSOR
CIRCUIT)
A problem in the (seeDTC INDICATOR N: A
N blower motor circuit PROBLEM IN THE BLOWER
MOTOR CIRCUIT )

SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

[Symptom

| Diagnostic procedure | Also check for|
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Mode control
motor does n¢
run, or one or
more modes
do not work

Mode control motor circuit
troubleshooting (sekkl ODE
CONTROL MOTOR
CIRCUIT
TROUBLESHOOTING )

e Cleanliness and tightness

e HVAC DTCs (se
GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING
INFORMATION )

e Blown fuse No. 16 (7.5 A
in the underdash fuse/rels
box

all connector

Recirculation
control doors
do not change
between Fres
and

Recirculation control motor

circuit troubleshooting (se¢

RECIRCULATION

CONTROL MOTOR
CIRCUIT

A4

e HVAC DTCs (se
GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING
INFORMATION )

e Blown fuse No. 16 (7.5 A
in the underdash fuse/rels
box

e Blown fuse No. 16 (7.5 A

CIRCUIT
TROUBLESHOOTING )

Recirculate TROUBLESHOOTING ) in the undemdash fuse/rels
box
e Cleanliness and tightness
all connector
e HVAC DTCs (se
GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING
Heager control pglvverr] and INFORMATION )
ircuit troubleshootir
Blower and |9reund circul e Blown fuse No. 16 (7.5 4
HEATER CONTROL - i
heater control (see in the underdash fuse/rels
do not work POWER AND GROUND box

e Blown fuse No. 16 (30 A
in the underhood fuse/rela
box, and No. 16 (7.5 A) a
No. 18 (7.5 A) in the undgr-

dash fuse/relay b(
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e Poor ground at G4

o Cleanliness and tightnes
all connecto

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

HEATER CONTROL PANEL INPUTSAND OUTPUTS
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HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTORS

CONNECTOR A (12P) CONNECTOR B (22P)
12| = |3 5 1 45 & 8|90
6| /|8 l 9 L1 |n |2 12 (13|14 |15 | 16 1819 |20 | 21 | 22

Wire side of female terminals

CONNECTOR A (O on Circuit Diagram)

Cavity Wire color Signal
1 RED GAUGE ASSEMBLY OUTPUT
2 BLK/YEL 1G2 (Power) INPUT
3 WHT/RED 4B (Power) INPUT
4
5 BLU/ORN BLOWER MOTOR HIGH RELAY INPUT
6 RED/BLK TAILLIGHTS RELAY INPUT
7
8 BLU/RED POWER TRANSISTOR CONTROL QUTPUT
9 BLU/BLK BLOWER FEEDBACK INPUT
10 BLK GROUND (G404) INPUT
11 BLK/YEL ECM OUTPUT
12 BRN/YEL REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER RELAY OUTPUT
CONNECTOR B ([ ] on Circuit Diagram)
Cavity Wire color Signal

1 PNK QUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR OUTPUT
2 i——3

) 3
4 RED/WHT HEATER CORE TEMPERATURE SENSOR INPUT
5 LT GRN SENSOR COMMON GROUND QUTPUT
6 BRN/WHT MODE CONTROL MOTOR GROUND OUTPUT
7 —
8 BRN/YEL ECM INPUT
9 YEL/RED MODE VENT QUTPUT
10 YEL/GRN MODE HEAT/VENT OUTPUT
11 e
12 PNK/BLK AIR MIX POTENTIAL INPUT
13 BLU/WHT VEHICLE SPEED SENSOR (VSS) QUTPUT
14 GRY AIR MIX POTENTIAL +5V QUTPUT
15 RED/YEL AIR MIX HOT OUTPUT
16 GRN/BLK AIR MIX COOL QUTPUT
17
18 GRN/YEL RECIRCULATE QUTPUT
19 GRN/WHT FRESH QUTPUT
20 YEL/BLU MODE DEF QUTPUT
21 YEL MODE HEAT/DEF OUTPUT
22 YEL/BLK MODE HEAT QUTPUT

G03682658

Fig. 6: Identifying Heater Control Panel Inputs And Outputs Connectors

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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IGNITION SWITCH UNDER-DASH
UNDER-HOOD FUSE/RELAY BOX 1G2HOT in ON i) FUSE/RELAY BOX
No.1(50 4) BAT No. 16 (7.5 A)
WHT O YEL/BLK O BLK/YEL
BATTERY | w2008 NG
o No. 16 (30 A) No. 18 {75 A)
PN\ OO YEL OO WHT/RED
I No.12{40 4) -—|
I‘I 4
BLOWER
MOTOR | S ----- ---- 4
RELAY d
) g BLU/WHT
BLK BLU/WHT WHT(RED  BLK/YEL .
| I
L BLOWER
- MOTOR
a1 2
BLU/BLK
) —— BLUJBLK t ¢
BLK/YEL  BLU/BLK BLU/BLK
2 1 |1
12v BLOWER POWER
% ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ 31 I MSIP“ TRaNsisTor [ 1
G | ReLav 2
; 3
BLU/RED BL
5V H;'——([?J-—_mumnm — BLK
A
PK _1@2_ A: OUTSIDE AR
— TEMPERATURE SENSOR
REAR B TENPERATURE SENsOR
WINDOW Iy
DEFOGGER >—E“'N/"EL — 5V RED/WHT W 1
RELAY - —
3
— GRY . $.COM
PNK/BLK SOAMDP  ARMIX
Al GRN/BLK ~MCo0L %%?L
RED/VEL
VEHICLE SPEED
SENSOR (VSS) <}_“L”’W"T — LTGRN
- YEL/RED
ECM I>—HRNIVEI. —s VEL/GAN BLEAEL =
5V YEL/BLK
— YEL
— YEL/BLU
ECM <]—au</v5|.
BAN/WHT
ol D—nzn/m - GRN/WHT
162 —— BLKJVEL — Bl
LIGHTS GRN/YEL
GAUGE -
ASSEMBLY < RED ! - Bk
():CONNECTORA (129} -
HEATER CONTROL PANEL []: CONNECTOR B {22P) G0
G03682659

Fig. 7: Heating Circuit Diagram

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

DTC TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC INDICATOR C: AN OPEN IN THE OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR CIRCUIT
NOTE: This code can cause the auto idle stop not to work.

1. Check to see if the outside air temperature saasmnnected.
|s the outside air temperature sensor connected?

YES -Go to step 2.
NO -Connect the sensor, clear the code and recheck.

2. Remove the outside air temperature sensor@&EeSIDE AIR
TEMPERATURE SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

3. Measure the resistance between the No. 1 and Monfnals of the outside «¢
temperature sensor.

* Dip the sensor in ice water, and measure resistahhen pour warm
water on the sensor, and check for a change istagsie
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OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR

12
11
10
g |
8
RESISTANCE 7
kQ 6
5
4 -l _
3 I ! I " 4 __
2 -l N
1_ _ - _b_\
14 32 50 68 86 104°F
—10 0 10 20 30 40°C
TEMPERATURE
G03682660

Fig. 8: Measuring Resistance Between No. 1 And No. 2 Ter minals Of
Qutside Air Temperature Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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* |s the resistance within the specifications shown on the graph?
YES -Go to step 4.
NO -Replace the outside air temperature sensor.

4. Disconnect heater control panel connector B (22P)

5. Check for continuity between the No. 1 terminfdh@ater control panel
connector B (22P) and the No. 1 terminal of thesioket air temperature sensor

2P connector.

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B (22P)
Wire side of female terminals

PNK
1 4165 B 89|10

12 [13 {14 |16 |16 B8|119|20 21| 22

PNK

OQUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR
Wire side of female terminals

G03682661

Fig. 9: Identifying Heater Control Panel Connector B (22P)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?
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YES -Go to step 6.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the heater cbptmoel and the
outside air temperature sensor.

6. Check for continuity between the No. 5 terminfaheater control panel
connector B (22P) and the No. 2 terminal of thesioket air temperature sensor
2P connector.

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B (22P)
Wire side of female terminals

LT GRN TP
1 406 6 8| o9li0
12113114 |15 {16 181920 21| 22
LT GRN

OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR
Wire side of female terminals

G03682662

Fig. 10: Checking For Continuity Between No. 5 And No 2 Terminal
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Check for loose wires or poor connections atdreadntrol panel
connector B (22P) and at the outside air tempegaensor 2P connect
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If the connections are good, substitute a knownddueater control panel,

and recheck. If the symptom/indication goes awaplace the original
heater control panel.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the heater cbptmoel and the
outside air temperature sensor.

DTC INDICATOR D: A SHORT IN THE OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR CIRCUIT

1. Remove the outside air temperature sensor@&EeSIDE AIR
TEMPERATURE SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

2. Test the outside air temperature sensor@¢€SIDE AIR
TEMPERATURE SENSOR TEST ).

|s the outside air temperature sensor OK?

YES -Go to step 3.
NO -Replace the outside air temperature sensor.
3. Disconnect heater control panel connector B (22P)

4. Check for continuity between the No. 1 terminfah@ater control panel
connector B (22P) and body groul
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HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B (22P)

PNK
1 4 |56 6 819110

1211314 |15 {16 18119120 21| 22

Wire side of female terminals
G03682663

Fig. 11. Checking For Continuity Between No. 1 Terminal Of Heater

Control Panel Connector B (22P) And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Repair short to body ground in the wire betwdenheater control
panel and the outside air temperature sensor.

NO -Substitute a known-good heater control panel,raoteck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origheater control panel.

DTC INDICATOR I: AN OPEN IN THE AIR MIX CONTROL MOTOR CIRCUIT

1. Disconnect the air mix control motor 5P connector
2. Disconnect heater control panel connector B (22P)

3. Check for continuity between following terminalsheater control panel
connector B (22P) and the air mix control motorcéRnector.

TERMINALSFOR CONTINUITY CHECK
I |




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 HVAC Heating - Insight

22P: 5P:
No. 5 No. 2
No. 12 No. 4
No. 14 No. 3
No. 15 No. 1
No. 16 No. 5

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B {22P)
Wire side of female terminals

©

©)

RED/YEL

@0 Q

GRY
qTP

GRN/BLK

1

2134

5

LT GRN

AIR MIX CONTROL MOTOR 5P CONNECTOR

G03682664

Fig. 12: Checking For Continuity Between Terninals

PNK/BLK

Wire side of female terminals

LTGRN| ¢
4 [ 5 6 819(10
12 {13 |14 |15 | 16 18119 (20| 21| 22
PNK/BLK | GRY GRN/BLK
RED/YEL
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
|s there continuity?

YES -Test the air mix control motor (sé¢R MIX CONTROL
MOTOR TEST ). If the motor is OK, check for loose wires ormpo
connections at heater control panel connector B)Y22d at the air mix
control motor 5P connector. If the connectionsgared, substitute a
known-good heater control panel, and recheck.dfsymptom/indication
goes away, replace the original heater control pane

NO -Repair any open in the wire(s) between the heaetrol panel and
the air mix control motor.

DTC INDICATOR J: A SHORT IN THE AIR MIX CONTROL MOTOR CIRCUIT

1. Disconnect the air mix control motor 5P connector
2. Disconnect heater control panel connector B (22P)

3. Check for continuity between body ground and éreadntrol panel connector
B (22P) terminals No. 5, 12, 14, 15, and 16 indieailtly.
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HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B (22P)

LT GRN >
1 4 [ b B 81910
12113114 (15 |16 18119120 21} 22
PNK/BLK | GRY GRN/BLK

Wire side of female terminals
G03682665

Fig. 13: Checking For Continuity Between Body Ground And Heater
Control Panel Connector B (22P) Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Repair any short to body ground in the wire(dWeen the heater
control panel and the air mix control motor.

NO -Go to step 4.
4. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and check the satarminals for voltage
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HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B {22P)

LT GRN mr
1 4 | b 8 81910
12 (13114 |16 |18 18119120 21| 22
PNK/BLK GRY GRN/BLK
RED/YEL

? 99

Wire side of female terminals
G03682666

Fig. 14: Checking Terminals For Voltage
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there any voltage?

YES -Repair any short to power in the wire(s) betwtenheater control
panel and the air mix control motor. This short ralso damage the

heater control panel. Repair the short to poweorigafeplacing the heater
control panel.

NO -Test the air mix control motor (sé¢R MIX CONTROL MOTOR
TEST ). If the motor is OK, substitute a knovwgood heater control pan
and recheck. If the symptom/indication goes awaplace the original
heater control panel.

DTC INDICATOR K: A PROBLEM IN THE AIR MIX CONTROL LINKAGE, DOORS, OR MOTOR

1. Test the air mix control motor (SAIR MIX CONTROL MOTOR TEST ).
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Isthe air mix control motor OK?

Y ES -Substitute a known-good heater control panel,ranbeck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origheater control panel.

NO -Go to step 2.

2. Remove the air mix control motor (s&eR MIX CONTROL MOTOR
TEST ).
3. Check the air mix control linkage and doors fmosth movement.

Do the air mix control linkage and doors move smoothly?

YES -Replace the air mix control motor.
NO -Repair the air mix control linkage and doors.

DTC INDICATOR L: AN OPEN IN THE HEATER CORE TEMPERATURE SENSOR CIRCUIT
NOTE: This code can cause the auto idle stop not to work.

1. Check to see if the outside air temperature seasmnnected.
|s the outside air temperature sensor connected?

YES -Go to step 2.
NO -Connect the sensor, clear the code and recheck.
2. Disconnect the heater core temperature sensco2frector.

3. Measure the resistance between the No. 1 an@ Mominals of the heater
core temperature sens
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HEATER CORE TEMPERATURE SENSOR

QA

Terminal side of male terminals
G03682667

Fig. 15: Measuring Resistance Between No. 1 And No. 2 Terminals Of

Heater Core Temperature Sensor

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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30

25 R .

201 |1 "\ 7T~

RESISTANCE
(kQ) 15 __\ —_— e} o

10

5-—J§*\

~—

14 32 50 68 86 104°F
—10 ©¢ 10 20 30 40°C

TEMPERATURE
G03682668

Fig. 16: Identifying Resistance And Temperature Graph
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| s the resistance within the specifications shown on the graph?

YES -Go to step 4.
NO -Replace the heater core temperature sensor.
. Disconnect heater control panel connector B (22P)

. Check for continuity between the No. 4 termirfdheater control panel
connector B (22P) and the No. 2 terminal of thedreeore temperature sensor

2P connectot
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HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B {22P)
Wire side of female terminals

RED/WHT TP
1 4|5 6 81910

12 {13 (14 |15 |16 18119120 21| 22

112 F
L—J RED/WHT

HEATER CORE TEMPERATURE SENSOR
2P CONNECTOR
Wire side of female terminals

G03682669

Fig. 17: Checking For Continuity Between Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Go to step 6.
NO -Repair open in the wire between the heater cbp&moel and the
heater core temperature sensor.

6. Check for continuity between the No. 5 terminfaheater control panel
connector B (22P) and the No. 1 terminal of thedreeore temperature sensor
2P connectol
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HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B {22P)
Wire side of female terminals

LTGRN |
1 4 |56 6 81910
12 (13114 [16 |16 18119120 21| 22

11 |2
LT GRN | —
HEATER CORE TEMPERATURE SENSOR
2P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03682670

Fig. 18: Checking For Continuity Between Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Check for loose wires or poor connections atdreadntrol panel
connector B (22P) and at the heater core temperatmsor 2P connector.
If the connections are good, substitute a knownddueater control panel,

and recheck. If the symptom/indication goes awaplace the original
heater control panel.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the heater cbp&moel and the
heater core temperature sensor.

DTC INDICATOR M: A SHORT IN THE HEATER CORE TEMPERATURE SENSOR CIRCUIT

1. Disconnect the heater core temperature sensorrakector.
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2. Test the heater core temperature sensoHE#el ER CORE
TEMPERATURE SENSOR TEST ).

|s the heater core temperature sensor OK?

YES -Go to step 3.
NO -Replace the heater core temperature sensor.
3. Disconnect heater control panel connector B (22P)

4. Check for continuity between the No. 4 terminfdh@ater control panel
connector B (22P) and body ground.

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B (22P)

RED/WHT K.
1 4 | b 6 819110
12 113 (14 |15 | 18 18119120 21| 22

Wire side of female terminals
G03682671

Fig. 19: Checking For Continuity Between No. 4 Terminal Of Heater
Control Panel Connector B (22P) And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

Y ES -Repair short to body ground in the wire betweenhiater contrc




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 HVAC Heating - Insight

panel and the heater core temperature sensor.

NO -Substitute a known-good heater control panel,raoteck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origheater control panel.

DTC INDICATOR N: A PROBLEM IN THE BLOWER MOTOR CIRCUIT

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il) and turn the blomfan speed button to HIG

Does the blower motor run?

YES -Go to step 2.
NO -Go to step 14 .
2. Turn the ignition switch OFF, then disconnectploger transistor 3P

connector.
3. Check for continuity between the No. 3 termirfaih@ power transistor 3P

connector and body grour
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POWER TRANSISTOR 3P CONNECTOR

2| 3

Wire side of female terminals
G03682672

K

Fig. 20: Checking For Continuity Between No. 3 Terminal Of Power
Transistor 3P Connector And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| s there continuity?

YES -Go to step 4.

NO -Check for an open in the wire between the povarsistor and body
ground. If the wire is OK, check for poor groundat04.

4. Connect the No. 1 and No. 3 terminals of the pdvamsistor 3P connector
with a iumper wire
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POWER TRANSISTOR 3P CONNECTOR

BLU/BLK

JUMPER
1 WIRE

BLK

Wire side of female terminals
G03682673

Fig. 21: Connecting No. 1 And No. 3 Terminals Of Power Transistor 3P
Connector With A Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

5. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Does the blower motor run at high speed?

YES -Go to step 6.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the power tramsend the blower
motor.

6. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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7. Disconnect the jumper wire.
8. Disconnect heater control panel connector A (12P)

9. Check for continuity between the No. 8 terminfdh@ater control panel
connector A (12P) and the No. 2 terminal of the @otransistor 3P connect

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR A (12P)

Wire side of female terminals

/ N\
T2 3 5
6 | 8 10|11 |12
1 [
BLU/RED
1
213

BLU/RED

POWER TRANSISTOR 3P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

G03682674

Fig. 22: Checking For Continuity Between Terminals

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?
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YES -Go to step 10.
NO -Repair open in the wire between the heater cbptmoel and the
power transistor.
10. Check for continuity between the No. 8 terminfaheater control panel
connector A (12P) and body ground.

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR A (12P)

/ \
112 3 5
6 £ 8 | 9 il 10111 {12

BLU/RED

Wire side of female terminals
G03682675

Fig. 23: Checking For Continuity Between No. 8 Terminal Of Heater
Control Panel Connector A (12P) And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Repair short to body ground in the wire betwdenheater control

panel and the power transistor.
NO -Go to step 11
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11. Check for continuity between the No. 9 termfdheater control panel
connector A (12P) and the No. 1 terminal of the @otransistor 3P connect

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR A (12P)
Wire side of female terminals

/ [ N\
112 3 H
6 8 941011 |12

n g I
BLU/BLK
BLU/BLK
1

2|13

POWER TRANSISTOR 3P CONNECTOR
Wire side of female terminals

G03682676

Fig. 24: Checking For Continuity Between Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Go to step 12.
NO -Repair open in the wire between the heater copanel and th
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power transistor.
12. Reconnect heater control panel connector A (12P)
13. Test the power transistor (#@WER TRANSISTOR TEST ).

|s the power transistor OK?

YES -Check for loose wires or poor connections atdreadntrol panel
connector A (12P) and at the power transistor 3theotor. If the
connections are good, substitute a known-good heatgrol panel, and
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away, replde original heater
control panel.

NO -Replace the power transistor.

14. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and check the W& (40 A) fuse in the under-
hood fuse/relay box, and No. 16 (7.5 A) fuse inuhder-dash fuse/relay box.

Are the fuses OK?

YES -Go to step 15.
NO -Replace the fuse(s), and recheck.

15. Connect the No. 2 terminal of the blower mot®rcdnnector to body ground
with a jumper wire
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BLOWER MOTOR 2P CONNECTOR

1

d

JUMPER | BLU/BLK
WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03682677

Fig. 25: Connecting No. 2 Terminal Of Blower Motor 2P Connector To
Body Ground With A Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

16. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Does the blower motor run?

YES-Go to step 17.
NO -Go to step 30 .
17. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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18. Disconnect the jumper wire.
19. Remove the blower motor high relay, and tegaeNORMALLY-OPEN
TYPEB).

Isthe relay OK?

YES -Go to step 20.
NO -Replace the blower motor high relay.
20. Connect the No. 1 terminal of the blower motghhrelay 4P connector to
body ground with a jumper wire.

BLOWER MOTOR HIGH RELAY 4P CONNECTOR

BLU/BLK —

1] 2

JUMPER ol
WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03682678

Fig. 26:. Connecting No. 1 Terminal Of Blower Motor High Relay 4P

Connector To Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

21. Turn the ignition switch ON (II)
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22.
23.
24.
25.

Does the blower motor run?

YES -Go to step 22.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the blower mbigh relay and the
blower motor.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the jumper wire.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Measure the voltage between the No. 2 terminagi@blower motor high rele
4P connector and body ground.

BLOWER MOTOR HIGH RELAY 4P CONNECTOR

L1 . BLK/YEL

Wire side of female terminals
G03682679

Fig. 27: Measuring Voltage Between No. 2 Terminal Of Blower M otor
High Relay 4P Connector And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there battery voltage?
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YES -Go to step 26.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the blower mbigh relay and the
No. 16 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dash fuse/relay. bo

26. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

27. Check for continuity between the No. 3 terminfalhe blower motor high
relay 4P connector and body ground.

BLOWER MOTOR HIGH RELAY 4P CONNECTOR

1
112

4

3
: BLK

Wire side of female terminals
G03682680

Fig. 28: Checking For Continuity Between Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Go to step 28.

NO -Check for an open in the wire between the blonvetor high relay
and body ground. If the wire is OK, check for pgoound at G404.

28. Disconnect heater control panel connector A (1
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29. Check for continuity between the No. 5 termuwfaheater control panel
connector A (12P) and the No. 4 terminal of therd@omotor high relay 4P
connector.

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR A (12P)
Wire side of female terminals

BLU/ORN
Tl = G

6 81911011 |12
n

©

1
T12
3| 4
BLU/ORN

BLOWER MOTOR HIGH RELAY 4P CONNECTOR
Wire side of female terminals

G03682681

Fig. 29: Checking For Continuity Between No. 5 Terminal
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Check for loose wires or poor connections atdreadntrol panel
connector A (12P) and at the blower motor highyd& connector. If the
connections are good, substitute a kn-good heater control panel, a
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recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away, replde original heater
control panel.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the heater cbptmoel and the
blower motor high relay.

30. Disconnect the jumper wire.
31. Disconnect the blower motor 2P connector.

32. Measure the voltage between the No. 1 termiindleoblower motor 2P
connector and body ground.

BLOWER MOTOR 2P CONNECTOR

BLU/WHT
1

B

Wire side of female terminals
(G03682682

Fig. 30: Measuring Voltage Between No. 1 Terminal Of Blower M otor 2P
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Connector And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Replace the blower motor.
NO -Go to step 33.
33. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

34. Remove the blower motor relay from the underehfuse/relay box, and test it
(seeNORMALLY-OPENTYPE B).

Istherelay OK?

YES -Go to step 35.
NO -Replace the blower motor relay.

35. Measure the voltage between the No. 4 termiitddeoblower motor relay 4P
socket and body groun
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BLOWER MOTOR RELAY 4P SOCKET

1

~
[ —
w

G03682683

Fig. 31. Measuring Voltage Between No. 4 Terminal Of Blower M otor
Relay 4P Socket And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 36.
NO -Replace the under-hood fuse/relay box.
36. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

37. Measure the voltage between the No. 1 termiindideoblower motor relay 4P
socket and body groun
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BLOWER MOTOR RELAY 4P SOCKET

M

BLK/YEL

G03682684

Fig. 32: Measuring Voltage Between No. 1 Terminal Of Blower Motor
Relay 4P Socket And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 38.

NO -Repair open in the BLK/YEL wire between the N6.(Z.5 A) fuse
in the under-dash fuse/relay box and the bloweometay.

38. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

39. Check for continuity between the No. 2 termiofahe blower motor relay 4P
socket and body groun
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BLOWER MOTOR RELAY 4P SOCKET

[1

BLK

@)

G03682685

Fig. 33. Checking For Continuity Between No. 2 Terminal Of Blower
Motor Relay 4P Socket And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Repair open in the BLU/WHT wire between the blowmtor relay
and the blower motor.

NO -Check for an open in the wire between the blowetor relay and
body ground. If the wire is OK, check for poor gnouat G301.

MODE CONTROL MOTOR CIRCUIT TROUBLESHOOTING
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1. Check the No. 16 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dasiefrelay box.
|s the fuse OK?

YES -Go to step 2.

NO -Replace the fuse, and recheck.
2. Disconnect the mode control motor 7P connector.
3. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

4. Measure the voltage between the No. 1 terminddl@Mmode control motor 7P
connector and body ground.

MODE CONTROL MOTOR 7P CONNECTOR

112134567

BLK/YEL

Wire side of female terminals
G03682686

Fig. 34: Measuring Voltage Between No. 1 Terminal Of M ode Control
Motor 7P Connector And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
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|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 5.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the mode comtitbr and the No.
16 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dash fuse/relay box.

5. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
6. Test the mode control motor (dd€ODE CONTROL MOTOR TEST ).

| s the mode control motor OK?

YES-Go to step 7.
NO -Go to step 12 .
7. Disconnect heater control panel connector B (22P)

8. Check for continuity between the No. 6, 9,10,200,and No. 22 terminals of
heater control panel connector B (22P) and bodymgtondividually.

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B {22P)

YEL/RED
BRN/WHT YEL/
1 4 5 6 81| 91|10 GRN
1211314 |15 |16 181191207 21| 22
YEL/BLU YEL/
BLK
YEL

o @ © 90

Wire side of female terminals
G03682687

Fig. 35: Checking For Continuity Between No. 6, 9,10, 20, 21, And No. 22
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Terminals Of Heater
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Repair any short to body ground in the wire(dheen the heater
control panel and the mode control motor.

NO -Go to step 9.
9. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and check traaree terminals for voltage.

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B (22P)

YEL/RED
BRN/WHT
qu. YEL/
GRN
1 4 15 3] 819110
12113114 |15 |16 1818 (20 21| 22
YEL/BLU YEL/
BLK
YEL

: © © gy

Wire side of female terminals
G03682688

Fig. 36: Checking Terminals For Voltage
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there any voltage?

YES -Repair any short to power in the wire(s) betwtenheater control
panel and the mode control motor. This short mag damage the heater
control panel. Repair the short to power beforda@pg the heater contt
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panel.
NO -Go to step 10.
10. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

11. Check for continuity between the following tenailis of heater control panel
connector B (22P) and the mode control motor 7meotor.

TERMINALSFOR CONTINUITY CHECK

22P: P:
No. 6 No. 1
No. 9 No. 4
No. 10 No. §
No. 20 No. 2
No. 21 No. 3
No. 22 No. 4
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HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B (22P)
Wire side of female terminals

YEL/RED
BRN/WHT
YEL/
GRN
1 4.1 5 6 89|10
12 13 )14 |15 | 18 1819 |20 211 22
YEL/BLU YEL/
Q0 © © QO
YEL/BLK
YEL YEL/GRN
YEL/BLU - | |YEL/RED
1|2|3|4[5 |87
BRN/WHT

MODE CONTROL MOTOR 7P CONNECTOR
Wire side of female terminals

G03682689

Fig. 37. Checking For Continuity Between Ter minals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| s there continuity?

YES -Check for loose wires or poor connections atdreadntrol panel
connector B (22P) and at mode control motor 7P eotun. If the
connections are good, substitute a known-good heaterol panel, and

recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away, replde original heater
control panel
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NO -Repair any open in the wire(s) between the heatetrol panel and

the mode control motor.
12. Remove the mode contol motor (8©DE CONTROL MOTOR TEST ).

13. Check the mode control linkage and doors forammovement.

Do the mode control linkage and doors move smoothly?

YES -Replace the mode control motor.
NO -Repair the mode control linkage or doors.

RECIRCULATION CONTROL MOTOR CIRCUIT TROUBLESHOOTING
1. Check the No. 16 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dasiefrelay box.

|sthe fuse OK?

YES -Go to step 2.
NO -Replace the fuse, and recheck.
2. Disconnect the recirculation control motor 4P reegtor.
3. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
4. Measure the voltage between the No. 1 termindiefecirculation control
motor 4P connector and body grou
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RECIRCULATION CONTROL MOTOR 4P CONNECTOR

112 4

BLK/YEL

Wire side of female terminals
G03682690

Fig. 38: Measuring Voltage Between No. 1 Terminal Of Recirculation

Control Motor 4P Connector And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 5.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the recirculationtrol motor and
the No. 16 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dash fuseyrblax.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

. Test the recirculation control motor (8ECIRCULATION CONTROL
MOTOR TEST ).

|sthe recirculation control motor OK ?

YES-Go to step 7.
NO -Go to step 12 .

7. Disconnect heater control panel connector B (2
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8. Check for continuity between the No. 18 and Notektnhinals of heater conti
panel connector B (22P) and body ground individuall

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B (22P)

1 4| b 6 89110

12113 |14 |15 |16 18119120 21| 22

GRN/YEL GRN/WHT

Wire side of female terminals
G03682691

Fig. 39: Checking For Continuity Between No. 18 And No. 19 Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Repair any short to body ground in the wire(dheen the heater
control panel and the recirculation control motor.

NO -Go to step 9.
9. Turn the ignition switch ON (ll), and check the satarminals for voltage
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HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B (22P)

1 45 8 8|9/10
12113 |14 |15 [ 18 1819 20| 21| 22
GRN/YEL GRN/WHT

Wire side of female terminals

G03682692

Fig. 40: Checking Terminals For Voltage

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there any voltage?

YES -Repair any short to power in the wire(s) betwtgenheater control
panel and the recirculation control motor. Thisrsinmay also damage the
heater control panel. Repair the short to poweonrigefeplacing the heater

control panel.
NO -Go to step 10.
10. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

11. Check for continuity between the following termimalf heater control pan
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connector B (22P) and the recirculation controlandtP connector.

TERMINALSFOR CONTINUITY CHECK

22P: 4P:
No. 18 No. 4
No. 19 No. 2

HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR B (22P)
Wire side of female tarminals

T T
1 4|5 6 81| 9]10

12 (13 {14 [16 | 16 18(19 (20| 21|22
GRN/YEL GRN/WHT

Q @

GRN/YEL
T

1 2J/|4

GRN/WHT

RECIRCULATION CONTROL MOTOR
4P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03682693

Fig. 41. Checking For Continuity Between Ter minals
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Check for loose wires or poor connections atdreadntrol panel
connector B (22P) and at recirculation control mdt® connector. If the
connections are good, substitute a known-good heatgrol panel, and
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away, replde original heater
control panel.
NO -Repair any open in the wire(s) between the heaetrol panel and
the recirculation control motor.

12. Remove the recirculation contol motor (RECIRCULATION CONTROL

MOTOR TEST ).
13. Check the recirculation control linkage and doorsmooth movement.

Do the recirculation control linkage and door move smoothly?

Y ES -Replace the recirculation control motor.
NO -Repair the recirculation control linkage or door.

HEATER CONTROL POWER AND GROUND CIRCUIT TROUBLESHOOTING

1. Check the No. 16 (30 A) fuse in the under-ho@kfrelay box, and the No. 16
(7.5 A) and No. 18 (7.5 A) fuses in the under-dasie/relay box.

Are the fuses OK?

YES -Go to step 2.

NO -Replace the fuse(s), and recheck.
2. Disconnect heater control panel connector A (12P)
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

4. Measure the voltage between the No. 2 terminhkater control panel
connector A (12P) and body grout

w
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HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR A {12P)

BLK/YEL
( N\
112 3 5

?

Wire side of female terminals
G03682694

Fig. 42: Measuring Voltage Between No. 2 Terminal Of Heater Control
Panel Connector A (12P) And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 5.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the No. 16 (7).5u8e in the under-
dash fuse/relay box and the heater control panel.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

. Measure the voltage between the No. 3 terminhkater control panel
connector A (12P) and body grout
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HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR A (12P)

WHT/RED

T2 3 b
6 '18 9#10 11 |12

¢

Wire side of female terminals
G03682695

Fig. 43: Measuring Voltage Between No. 3 Terminal Of Heater Control
Panel Connector A (12P) And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES-Go to step 7.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the No. 18 (7).5u8e in the under-
dash fuse/relay box and the heater control panel.

. Check for continuity between the No. 10 termivfaheater control panel
connector A (12P) and body grout
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HEATER CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR A (12P)

—~
112 3 5
6 819 ]10(11112

I 1

BLK

Wire side of female terminals
G03682696

Fig. 44. Checking For Continuity Between No. 10 Terminal Of Heater
Control Panel Connector A (12P)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Check for loose wires or poor connections atdreadntrol panel
connector A (12P). If the connections are goodsstute a known-good
heater control panel, and recheck. If the symptoai¢ation goes away,
replace the original heater control panel.

NO -Check for an open in the wire between the headetrol panel and
body ground. If the wire is OK, check for poor gnouat G404.

AIR MIX CONTROL MOTOR TEST

1. Disconnect the 5P connector from the air mix c@mhotor.
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NOTE: Incorrectly applying power and ground to the air mix
control motor will damage it. Follow the instructions
carefully.

2. Connect battery power to the No. 1 terminal efair mix control motor, and
ground the No. 5 terminal; the air mix control magbould run, and stop at
Max Hot. If it doesn't, reverse the connections;dir mix control motor

should run, and stop at Max Cool.
3. If the air mix control motor did not run in st2p remove it, then check the air

mix control linkage and doors for smooth movement.
o If the linkage and doors move smoothly, replaceainenix control motor

o If the linkage or doors stick or bind, repair theamneeded.
o if the air mix control motor runs smoothly, go tes 4.
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AlIR MIX CONTROL MOTOR

G03682697

Fig. 45: Identifying Air Mix Control Motor Connectors
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

4. Measure the resistance between the No. 2 an8 Mominals. It should be
between 4.2 to 7.8 kohm.

5. Measure the resistance between the No. 2 and Mominal